
21660 Copley Drive, Suite 270 

Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4177 

Tel:(909) 396-6850 Fax:(909) 396-8150 

E-mail: inbox@LINConsulting.com 

 

"providing professional services with best value and quality on time and within budgets." 

 

March 6th, 2019 P9702 

 

Mr. Jason Huang 

JH Construction and Design 

17107 Gale Avenue 

City of Industry, CA 91745 

 

Re: Gentle Heart Adult Day Care Center - Parking Demand Study Letter 

1275 E. Holt Avenue, Pomona, California 91767. 

 

Dear Mr. Huang: 

 

Per your request, we have conducted a review of the parking demand for the proposed Gentle 

Heart Adult Day Care Center located at 1275 E. Holt Avenue in the City of Pomona. This letter 

presents our methodology, findings, and summarizes the parking requirements for the proposed 

Adult Day Care Center. 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The project proposes an Adult Day Care Health Center (ADHC) in an existing vacant building 

located at 1275 E. Holt Avenue in the City of Pomona. The proposed project will occupy an 

existing building with a floor area of 14,241 square feet over a lot size of 32,670 square feet. The 

proposed project parking area consists of twenty three (23) parking spaces including two (2) 

handicap parking spaces and two (2) van parking spaces. See Appendix A for the proposed 

project site plan. 

 

The Adult Day Care Program hours will be from 8:00 AM to 2:30 PM, Monday through Friday. 

Administrative hours will operate from 8:00 AM – 4:00 PM. The center will have a maximum of 

200 clients and at any given time of the day a maximum of twenty five (25) employees. The 

center will have a shuttle service (two (2) vans) that will pick up and drop off the clients from 

their homes to the center. 

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

Immediate vehicular access to the project site is provided via Holt Avenue. A brief description of 

the adjacent access roadways present in the project vicinity is provided in the following 

paragraphs. See Appendix B for location of the proposed Gentle Heart Adult Day Care Center 

project site and adjacent roadways. 

 

Holt Avenue is an east/west major arterial with two lanes in each direction. There is on-street 

parking allowed on both sides of Holt Avenue. Holt Avenue is served by Route 61 of the 

Omnitrans public transit agency. The posted speed limit on Holt Avenue in the vicinity of the 

project site is 35 miles per hour. 

 

East End Avenue is a north/south collector street north of Holt Avenue and a minor arterial south 

of Holt Avenue. There is on-street parking allowed on both sides of East End Avenue north of 

Holt Avenue. East End Avenue is served by Line 480 of the Foothill Transit. The posted speed 

limit on East End Avenue in the vicinity of the project site is 40 miles per hour. 
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CITY PARKING REQUIREMENTS 

City of Pomona off-street parking requirements does not explicitly provide a parking requirement 

for Adult Day Care Centers. City of Pomona in their letter dated November 20, 2018 (See 

Appendix C), made a general comment to demonstrate that there are sufficient numbers of 

parking stalls for the proposed use. City of Pomona planning division agreed that a letter 

summarizing the parking requirements for the proposed Adult Day Care Center based on a 

previous parking study done within two (2) years for the same use will be sufficient  (See 

Appendix D). 

 

WELL AND FIT ADULT DAY CARE HEALTH CENTER PARKING STUDY 

LIN Consulting, Inc. (LCI) prepared a parking demand study in June 2017, for the Well and Fit 

Adult Day Care Health Center, Inc. located at 105 Mercury Circle in City of Pomona. As part of 

the parking demand study LCI conducted field observations at two (2) similarly sized facilities. 

With City staff’s prior concurrence on the methodology and time, the field observations at the 

two (2) survey sites were performed during three (3) weekdays starting 30 minutes before the 

opening of the facility to 30 minutes after the closing of the facility. Based on results of the 

parking demand survey, LCI concluded that an Adult Day Care facility with shuttle service 

requires one (1) parking space for every 1.67 employees. 

 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

The proposed Gentle Heart Adult Day Care Center, which is very much similar in size and 

operations, proposes to employ a maximum of twenty five (25) employees, would therefore 

require fifteen (15) parking spaces in all. Gentle Heart Adult Day Care Center currently proposes 

to provide a total of twenty three (23) parking spaces including two (2) handicapped parking 

spaces and two (2) van parking spaces. The parking lot layout along with construction details 

should be reviewed and approved by the City’s Department of Public Works and other pertinent 

agencies. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

LIN Consulting, Inc.  

a California corporation 

 

 

 

Ray Kommidi, P.E., T.E.,                                                                 

Senior Project Manager                 

                                                              . 

Attachment: Appendix A-D 
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Appendix – B 

Project Location 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
Source – Google Maps 

Gentle Heart Adult Day Care Center -1275 E. Holt Avenue, Pomona, CA. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix – C 

Conditional Use Permit Letter 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

November 20, 2018  

 

 

 

Anthony Chin 

15110 E. Nelson Avenue #D 

City of Industry, CA 91744 

 

Sent via e-mail 

 

Re:   Conditional Use Permit (CUP 10607-2018) 

 1275 E. Holt Avenue 

  

Dear Mr. Chin, 

 

The Planning Division has reviewed your application for Conditional Use Permit for a new adult 

daycare center in an existing building located at 1275 E. Holt Avenue.  The subject site is within 

the City Gateway Segment of the Pomona Corridors Specific Plan (PCSP). Based on the 

information provided with the submittal, the application has been determined to be incomplete for 

the following reasons:  

 

APPLICATION MATERIALS 

1. Provide staff with a detailed Statement of Operations/Business Operation Plan. The 

document should include, but is not limited to, the following information: mission 

statement, hours of operation, clients per shift, number of employees at any time, 

transportation, services, etc.  

2. A copy of the Title Report and Grant Deed for the property must be provided. 

3. Confirm the property owner listed on the application. 

 

SITE PLAN 

1. Item 5 on Sheet A-0 should have a title reading “Project Data” and include the following 

data: 

a. Lot size. 

b. Revise the maximum employees including manager per shift (currently it reads 

two but also states total number of employees is 25).  

2. The owner’s and applicant’s information should be listed on the cover sheet. 

3. All plans must be to scale, including the site plan, floor plan, and elevations. 

4. Provide a Conceptual Landscaping plan with a plant list and irrigation system. 

5. Demonstrate compliance with the following property development standards:  

a. A minimum of 6% of the parking lot area must be landscaped. 

b. The minimum dimensions for standard parking spaces are 9.5’ x 18’.  

c. The minimum dimensions for handicapped parking is 14’ x 18’. 

d. The minimum drive aisle width for a two-way drive aisle is 20’. 



 

1275 E. Holt Avenue (CUP 10607-2018) 

Letter of Incomplete Application 

11/20/2018 

  

e. The minimum dimensions for a passenger loading space are 18’ x 20’.  

f. Show and note the location of the required loading spaces. Per the Pomona 

Zoning Ordinance, daycare centers shall provide passenger loading areas at the 

rate of one (1) on-site passenger loading space per each twenty-five (25) parking 

spaces, with a minimum of one (1) loading space required.   

g. Per the Pomona Zoning Ordinance, any day care center serving adults shall 

provide at least one (1) parking space for vans. The van space is in addition to the 

required car parking spaces.   

h. Per the Pomona Zoning Ordinance, all group care facilities shall provide a six (6) 

foot high solid decorative block wall along all property lines, except in the front 

yard. Walls shall provide for safety with controlled points of entry and shall 

incorporate decorative materials and features including, but not limited to, "split-

face” block, cobblestone, or slump stone.  

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

1. A Parking Study will be required to demonstrate that there are sufficient numbers of 

parking stalls for the proposed use, refer to section .503-H.f.4 in the Pomona Zoning 

Ordinance for requirements. Justification should include examples of other similarly-

sized facilities in the area with square footages, number of parking spaces required, 

number of employees, and number of clients. The parking study must be prepared by a 

licensed traffic engineer. 

Please be advised that the continued processing of your application will only occur when the 

above mentioned items are addressed and resubmitted to the City of Pomona Planning Division.  

Please note that additional information may be necessary pending subsequent review by other 

City departments.   

 

Upon receipt of the above mentioned items, the Planning Division will commence another review 

of the submitted material to determine completeness of the application. At that time, you will 

receive a letter stating whether or not the application is complete. Please be advised that 

additional comments or items may be requested. If you have any questions, or would like to 

discuss the information being requested, please contact Alex Jimenez, Assistant Planner, at 909-

620-2441 or via e-mail at alex_jimenez@ci.pomona.ca.us. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Alex Jimenez 

Assistant Planner 

 
Attachments: Building & Safety Comments 

 
cc: Case File: CUP 10607-2018 

      Outgoing Correspondence Folder 

 
I:\Development Services\Planning\_Case Files\_Case Files\Current\Holt Ave\East\1275\CUP 10607-2018\1275 E. Holt Avenue (CUP 
10607-2018) IL.docx 
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Ray Kommidi

From: Jimenez, Alex <Alex_Jimenez@ci.pomona.ca.us>
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2019 2:45 PM
To: Ray Kommidi
Cc: Anthony@asianweeklyusa.com; Huang Jason
Subject: RE: Parking Study - Adult Day Care Center - 1275 E. Holt Ave

Hi Ray, 

 

As we discussed last week, I was able to receive confirmation from the Interim Development Services Director, Anita 

Gutierrez, that your proposal to supplement a new parking study with a previous study done within 2 years for the same use 

and a letter summarizing the below mentioned information, signed by a registered California Traffic Engineer would be 

sufficient. 

 

 

Thank you, 

 

Alex Jimenez  

Assistant Planner 

City of Pomona | Planning Division 

505 S. Garey Avenue  | Pomona, CA 

(909)620-2441 

alex_jimenez@ci.pomona.ca.us 

 

 

Planning Counter Hours: 

Mon - Thurs: 8AM-5PM 

 

From: Ray Kommidi [mailto:RKommidi@linconsulting.com]  

Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 1:37 PM 
To: Jimenez, Alex 

Cc: Anthony@asianweeklyusa.com; Huang Jason 
Subject: RE: Parking Study - Adult Day Care Center - 1275 E. Holt Ave 

 

Alex,  
 
Thank you for calling yesterday. It was nice talking to you. 
 
As discussed can you please send an email with City agreeing to traffic letter. Thanks. 
 
Ray Kommidi, P.E., T.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
LIN Consulting, Inc. 

21660 Copley Dr., Suite. 270 
Diamond Bar, CA 91765 
E-mail: rkommidi@linconsulting.com 
Office  (909) 396-6850 Ext.107 
Mobile (714) 726-8960 
Fax. (909) 396-8150 
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From: Ray Kommidi  

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 5:03 PM 

To: 'Alex_Jimenez@ci.pomona.ca.us' 
Cc: 'Anthony@asianweeklyusa.com'; 'Huang Jason' 

Subject: RE: Parking Study - Adult Day Care Center - 1275 E. Holt Ave 

 

Hello Alex, 
 
Just wanted to follow up and check if you had a chance to check with your supervisor regarding the parking 
study. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Ray Kommidi, P.E., T.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
LIN Consulting, Inc. 

21660 Copley Dr., Suite. 270 
Diamond Bar, CA 91765 
E-mail: rkommidi@linconsulting.com 
Office  (909) 396-6850 Ext.107 
Mobile (714) 726-8960 
Fax. (909) 396-8150 
 
 
 

From: Ray Kommidi  

Sent: Monday, January 14, 2019 1:15 PM 

To: 'Alex_Jimenez@ci.pomona.ca.us' 

Cc: 'Anthony@asianweeklyusa.com'; 'Huang Jason' 
Subject: Parking Study - Adult Day Care Center - 1275 E. Holt Ave 

 

Hello Alex, 
 
We have been approached by the owner of the proposed Adult Day Care Center located at 1275 E. Hold Ave in 
City of Pomona to provide a parking study. 
 
We conducted a parking study for a similar facility located at 105 Mercury Circle in City of Pomona.  
 
Since the previous study was conducted less than 2 years ago, can we use the parking rate developed for that 
facility to calculate the parking requirements for the proposed facility at 1275 E. Hold Ave ? 
 
The proposed adult day care center plans to provide the following 
 

1. The total area of the building is 14,000 Sq. Ft. 
2. The facility will be operating from 8 AM to 1 PM from Mon to Fri. 
3. The maximum number of employees working at the facility will be 25. 
4. The center will have two (2) vans that will pick up and drop off clients from their home to the center. 
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Based on the above information and the parking rate developed from the previous study. The proposed 
facility will need the following in regards to parking: 
 

1. 15 Parking spaces @ 1 space per 1.67 employees. See attached parking study for 105 Mercury Circle . 
2. 2 van parking spaces. 
3. Loading and unloading zone. 
4. Handicapped parking spaces per City of Pomona and federal accessibility guidelines.  

 
Please let me know if the City will be OK in drafting a letter summarizing the above and signed by a registered 
California Traffic Engineer. 
 
If you have any questions please call me. Thanks. 
 
Ray Kommidi, P.E., T.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
LIN Consulting, Inc. 

21660 Copley Dr., Suite. 270 
Diamond Bar, CA 91765 
E-mail: rkommidi@linconsulting.com 
Office  (909) 396-6850 Ext.107 
Mobile (714) 726-8960 
Fax. (909) 396-8150 
 
 
 


